comfortable lodging. The history of hotels in Calabar Municipality traces back to the founding of the 
African Club in 1904 in Calabar.  Later, the Metropolitan hotel emerged between 1967 and 1979 offering 
150 rooms (Nsa, 2017). Presently there are approximately two hundred and forty-nine (249) registered 
hotels in Calabar Municipality (Cross River State Tourism Bureau, 2022).  

Methods 

The study adopted a mixed method design, combining quantitative surveys with qualitative  
interviews and observations. This approach involved methodological triangulation drawing data from